
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 11 July 2022 

Chairman: Councillor S Saddington 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 19 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the meeting held on 17 May 2022 
 

5 - 21 

5.   Communications which the Chairman, Leader, Chief Executive and Portfolio 
Holders may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

6.   In accordance with Rule No.3.1 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council 
 

 

 ‘We are all well aware of the climate crisis and the need for every person 
and household to play their part. In order to significantly reduce waste to 
landfill we feel there is an urgent need to improve kerbside recycling in 
Newark. Kerbside recycling should include glass and food waste as well as 
the existing services. We need more clarity on what can/can’t be recycled 
and a community campaign to increase recycling and make Newark an eco-
friendly town. We all want to play our part in looking after our planet and 
community, and with improved recycling services we can make a huge 
difference’. 
 
To be presented by Councillor R. Jackson, as the Portfolio Holder for 
Cleaner, Safer Greener on behalf of the petition organiser Mrs Clare 
Maydew.  
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Public and Council 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No. 3.3.2 the following questions have been 
submitted to the Council from members of the public: 
 
(i) Darrell Pointing 
 
If NSDC are as green as they claim to be, can you please tell me why you 
don’t have a policy of leaving road and path verges along with large areas of 
open grass to grow naturally during the wild flower season to help bees and 
other flora and fauna survive. If you are worried about some of the short 
grass and straight lines brigade getting upset you could get your contractors 
/ groundsmen to cut a narrow strip adjacent to pathways and roads 
showing that the grass areas are still being managed by the council. This 
would not only be of great help to wildlife but would save a great deal of 
resources and energy (fuel) leading to a saving in taxpayers money and help 
to combat climate change. This is already common practice with many 
councils. 

 



 
(ii) Jennifer Harding  
 
I have read the Assurance Lincolnshire Audit Report - Titled "Lessons 
Learned", dated 27th June 2022. I would like to know who bears ultimate 
responsibility for the failures that lead to the lack of the following:- 
 
 due diligence 
 asset management plans and disposal plans 
 public engagement 
 public consultation 
 evidence for the need for car parking 
 a sound commercial case  
 legal and financial opinions 
 consideration of the environmental impact 
 
And with reference to Para 1.28 on page 6 of the Audit Report, I ask 
similarly, who is ultimately responsible for the "deal" which cost the Council 
over £500,000 of taxpayers money? 
 
(iii) Wendy Patterson 
 
When Protect Newark Green Spaces’ representatives met with Lucy Pledge 
and her colleagues at Assurance Lincolnshire, a range of issues were 
discussed which related to the substantial written submission PNGS had 
sent prior to the meeting. These included: 
 
Freedom of Information process  
Risk assessments given to contractors informing them that violence towards 
workers was a risk, including missile-throwing and drone-dropping 
The behaviour of council contractors during the protests, including the 
health and safety concerns 
Detailed review of the protest and actions taken  
Complaints process  
 
Protect Newark Green Spaces’ representatives were told at the meeting 
that all these issues were within the scope of the inquiry. Who decided that 
they were not within its scope and when was that decision made? 
 

8.   Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees 
to Political Groups 
 

22 - 25 

9.   Record of Urgent Decision - Sherwood Forest Landscape Recovery Pilot Bid 
 

26 - 31 

10.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

11.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Cabinet - 7 June 2022 
 

32 - 38 



 (b)   Policy and Performance Improvement Committee - 13 June 2022 
 

39 - 45 

 (c)   Planning Committee - 10 May 2022 
 

46 - 49 

 (d)   Planning Committee - 9 June 2022 
 

50 - 53 

 (e)   General Purposes Committee - 23 June 2022 
 

54 - 57 

 (f)   Licensing Committee - 23 June 2022 
 

58 - 60 

 (g)   Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight Charities - 
5 May 2022 
 

61 - 63 

 (h)   Planning Committee - 7 July 2022 
 

To Follow 

 (i)   Cabinet - 12 July 2022 
 

To Follow 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 17 May 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Chairman) 
Councillor S Saddington (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, 
Councillor Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs E Davis, Councillor K Girling, 
Councillor L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor R Jackson, 
Councillor J Kellas, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor 
P Peacock, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wendels, Councillor R White, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Cope 

 

1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR 2022/23 
 

 Councillor Mrs S. Michael moved and Councillor I. Walker seconded that Councillor 
Mrs S. Saddington be elected Chairman of Newark & Sherwood District Council for the 
2022/23 municipal year. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor Mrs S. Saddington be elected Chairman of 

Newark & Sherwood District Council for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
(Councillor Mrs S. Saddington signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
received the Chain of Office from the Retiring Chairman). 
 

2 PRESENTATION OF PAST CHAIRMAN'S BADGE 
 

 Councillor Mrs S. Saddington presented the past Chairman’s badge to Councillor Mrs 
P. Rainbow and thanked her for the way she had carried out her duties as Chairman of 
the District in 2021/22.   
 
(As the newly elected Chairman, Councillor Mrs S. Saddington took the Chair for the 
remainder of the meeting). 
 

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL FOR 2022/23 
 

 Councillor R. White moved and Councillor J. Lee seconded that Councillor Mrs L. Hurst 
be elected Vice–Chairman of Newark & Sherwood District Council for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 
 

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 4



AGREED  (unanimously) that Councillor Mrs L. Hurst be elected Vice-Chairman 
  of Newark & Sherwood District Council for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
(Councillor Mrs L. Hurst signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and received 
the Vice-Chairman’s Chain of Office). 
 
(Councillor M Skinner left the meeting at this point). 
 

4 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2022 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Councillor P Harris requested that the full text of his supplemental question at Minute 
No. 71 – Questions from Members of the Council - be included within the appendix to 
the minute. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest from Members and Officers and the Council 
noted the interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 22 – Minutes 
for Noting. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. The Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live.  
 

7 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMEN MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 Councillor D Lloyd, as Leader of the Council gave Members a further update in respect 
of devolution and the proposal to create a Combined Authority for Derbyshire and 
Nottinghamshire. He advised the Council of a letter from the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities which had been sent to the first tier Councils and 
shared with the District and Borough Councils, which detailed next steps in the 
creation of the new Combined Authority. He reported that the first mayoral election 
would be scheduled to be held in May 2024, subject to the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Bill being passed.   
 
The Leader of the Council also provided an update in respect of the Integrated Rail 
Plan which had been the subject to a question by Councillor P Harris at the last 
meeting. Councillor D Lloyd advised that the issues raised had been relayed to 
relevant MP’s, East Midlands Councils and the Economic Prosperity Committee, and at 
this stage, no formal further action was required other than keeping a watching brief. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 6



8 ADOPTION OF NEW GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services, which sought approval for the constitutional changes required to enable the 
Council to implement a revised system of governance, Executive Arrangements (the 
Cabinet System), from 17 May 2022. 
 
The Full Council resolved to adopt a Leader and Cabinet style of governance with 
implementation to take effect from May 2022. A working group was tasked to 
formulate how the new governance arrangements would operate and the final design 
and structure of the new system was presented and approved by the Full Council on 8 
March 2022.  
 
A complete version of the proposed Constitution was published as a separate 
appendix to the report. The refinements to the Constitution since the 8 March version 
considered by the Council were highlighted. The Leader of the Council asked that an 
amendment be made to remove the restrictions on membership for the Planning, 
Licensing and General Purposes Committees, to enable Cabinet Members to be 
appointed. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Council adopts the revised Constitution as attached as an 
appendix to the report, subject to removing the restrictions of 
memberships for the Planning, Licensing and General Purposes 
Committees to enable Cabinet Members to be appointed, with 
immediate effect, with the exception of the Full Council 
Procedure Rules which will take effect from 18 May 2022;  

 
(b) all sub-delegations to Officers effective prior to the meeting of 

Full Council remain in full effect during a transitional period while 
the necessary updates are implemented by Officers, and in 
respect of planning delegations in particular until a revised 
Scheme of Delegation is adopted by the Council’s Planning 
Committee; and  

 
(c)  a further r
[...]
ROVEMENT 

7 8 9 
COUNCIL (TAX) 

10 

 13 14 
 

15 16 
PLANNING 

17 

 20 
 

21 22 23 24 

 27 28 29 30 
 

31 

April 3 4 
CABINET 

5 
 

6 7 
BANK HOLIDAY 

 10 
BANK HOLIDAY 

11 12 13 14 

 17 18 
 

19 20 
PLANNING 

21 

 24 25 26 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 

27 28 

 

 

2023 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

A
genda P

age 20



APPENDIX C 
May 1 

BANK HOLIDAY 
2 3 4 

DISTRICT & PARISH 
ELECTIONS 

5 

 8 9 10 11 12 

 15 16 
ANNUAL COUNCIL 

17 18 19 

 22 23 24 25 26 

 29 
BANK HOLIDAY 

30 31   

 

All meetings will start at 6.00pm, with the exception of the Planning Committee which will start at 4.00pm. 
 
Note - There are 11 Planning Committees on the schedule which is due to the District Elections scheduled to be held on 4 May 2023.  

A
genda P

age 21



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Full Council – 19 July 2022  
 

Director Lead:  Sue Bearman, Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic Services  
 

Lead Officer: Nigel Hill, Business Manager – Elections & Democratic Services, Ext. 5243 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Political Composition of the Council and allocation of seats on 
Committees to Political Groups. 

Purpose of Report 

Following the recent by-election held on 30 June 2022, to inform 
the Council of the political composition of the Council and to 
consider proposals for the allocation of seats on Committees to 
Political Groups, as required by Council Procedure Rule No. 1.1.2. 

Recommendations 

That the Council agree the allocation of seats to Political Groups in 
accordance with Appendix A to the report.  
 
That changes be made in Committee memberships as advised at 
the meeting.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure the Council complies with Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990.  

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 As Members will recall the allocation of seats to Committees was last considered at the 
Annual Meeting held on 17 May 2022. The allocation at that time was calculated on 38 
Members given the vacancy due to the resignation of Councillor Neal Mitchell and was 
based on the Council’s new governance arrangements.  
 

1.2 The allocation of seats requires a further review at this meeting following the District 
Ward by-election for the Ollerton Ward held on 30 June 2022, and is sadly still based on 
38 Members given the fresh vacancy following the death of Councillor Michael Brown. 
 

1.3 The result of the by-election was as follows: 
 
 Kelly Fordham (Conservative)   395 votes 
 Mike Pringle (Labour)       962 votes 
 Jeremy Spry (Independent)  125 votes 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 22

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Present Position 
 
2.1 Given the changes referred to above, the seats held by each Group on the Council are 

now as follows:- 
 

 No. of Seats 
Conservative 29 
Labour 6 
Liberal Democrat  2 
Independent  1 
Vacancy 1 

 
2.2 Under the new Leader / Executive model of governance only certain Committees are 

required to reflect the political balance. There are a total of 77 seats on Committees 
which must comply with political balance rules as follows:- 

 
Committee No. of Members 

Policy & Performance Improvement Committee 15 

Planning  Committee 15 

Licensing Committee 15 

General Purposes Committee 15 

Audit & Governance Committee 12 

Board of Gilstrap Trustees  5 

Total  77 seats 

 
Based on these arrangements the following calculation can be made:- 

 
a) No of seats on Council = 39 (but the calculations have been made on 38 given 

the current vacancy)  
 

 % of total seats held by each Group (rounded) = 
 

 
Conservative 
Labour 
Liberal Democrats 
Independent  

% 
76.32 
15.79 
5.26 
2.63 

 100% 

 
b) The allocation of seats to each Group on these Committees would be:- 

 

 
Conservative  
Labour 
Liberal Democrats 
Independent 

 
77 x 76.32% 
77 x 15.79% 
77 x 5.26% 
77 x 2.63% 
 

 
58.76 
12.15 
4.05 
2.03 
 

Rounded 
59 
12 
4 
2 

   77 
 

Agenda Page 23



c) The number of seats allocated on Committees to each Political Group is 
therefore as follows: 

 
 Conservative  59 

Labour   12 
Liberal Democrats   4 
Independent  2 
 

2.3 The impact of the change in composition is that the Conservative Group lose two seats 
to the Labour Group.  

 
2.4 The proposed allocation of seats on Committees to each political group is set out in 

the matrix which is attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
3.0 Implications 
 

There are no implications arising from this report.  
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
None. 

Agenda Page 24



 

APPENDIX A  
ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO 

POLITICAL GROUPS  
 

 
 
* Note – the Conservative Group has given a single seat to the Liberal Democrat Group to give a wider 

representation on the Committee 

 Conservative  Labour Liberal 
Democrats 

Independent Total seats by 
Committee 

Policy & Performance 
Improvement Committee 

11 3 1 0 15 

Planning Committee 11 3 1 0 15 

General Purposes 11 2 1 1 15 

Licensing 11 2 1 1 15 

Audit & Governance 
Committee* 

11 1 0 0 12 

Board of Gilstrap 
Trustees 

4 1 0 0 5 

Total seats by Group 59 12 4 2 77 

Agenda Page 25



 
 
 
 
 

 
RECORD OF URGENT DECISION 
 

Date: 23 May 2022 
 

Lead Officer: Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment, Ext: 5716  
 

Part D, Section 6 of the Council’s Constitution provides that the Head of Paid Service (or in 
their absence a nominated deputy) shall have delegated authority to take urgent decisions 
following consultation with the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer (or their 
deputies). In respect of Executive Functions the Head of Paid Service (or their nominated 
deputy) will consult with the Leader of the Council (or in their absence the Deputy Leader or 
in their absence a Portfolio Holder), and in respect of non-Executive functions the Head of 
Paid Service (or their nominated deputy) will consult with the Chairman of the Council (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chairman of the Council or in their absence the Chairman of the 
relevant Committee).  
 

If the matter is likely to be a key decision and has not been advertised for a minimum of 28 
clear days on the Council’s website, the decision can still be taken if a) it is impracticable to 
defer the decision until it has been possible for 28 clear days’ notice to be given; b) the 
Monitoring Officer has informed the Chairman of the Policy & Performance Improvement 
Committee.  
 

Note – this urgent decision record will be reported to the next available meeting of the Full 
Council.  
 

Decision Record Summary 

Nature of Decision Open report / Non key decision 

Decision Title Sherwood Forest Landscape Recovery Pilot Bid  

Summary of Decision 

To participate in a bid, being led by the Wildlife Trust, which 
has the potential to transform investment in the habitats, 
species and landscape of the Sherwood Forest area, through 
attracting substantial DEFRA and private funding streams.  

Decision Taken  
To approve the inclusion of Intake Wood, Vicar Water Country 
Park and Sherwood Heath in the Sherwood Forest Landscape 
Recovery Bid.   

Decision Taker and 
Consultation  

Head of Paid Service, Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for 
Cleaner, Safer, Greener and local Ward Members.  

Reason for Urgency  

The Wildlife Trust was working on a very tight timescale with a 
submission date of 24 May 2022, which did not give sufficient 
time for a decision to be taken by the Portfolio Holder which 
would have then be subject to call-in.  

 

Agenda Page 26

Agenda Item 9



1.0 Background  
 
1.1 For a number of years the Council has been the beneficiary of a number of national 

schemes designed to support and enhance the maintenance of important habitats on land 
that we manage through the Countryside Stewardship Scheme and the Higher Level 
Stewardship. Both of these schemes are coming to an end and our existing agreements all 
cease in 2023. To be replaced by 3 new environmental land management schemes. These 
are: 

 

 The Sustainable Farming Incentive 

 Local Nature Recovery 

 Landscape Recovery 
 
1.2 The Landscape Recovery scheme will complement the Sustainable Farming Incentive, 

which will support action at farm level to make farming more sustainable, and Local 
Nature Recovery, which will support action at local level to make space for nature 
alongside food production. 

 
1.3 This scheme is for landowners and managers who want to take a more radical and large-

scale approach to producing environmental and climate goods on their land, and 
represents a new approach to supporting long-term, significant habitat restoration and 
land use change of the sort that will be essential to achieving the environmental ambitions 
of the government and many other bodies. 

 
1.4 We have been approached by Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust who are leading on a bid 

which will encompass much of the Sherwood area. They have supplied an indicative map 
(below), but the exact scope is changing as additional land owners express their 
willingness to be involved. 

 

 
Agenda Page 27



1.5 Newark and Sherwood District Council maintains 3 significant plots of land which are of 
interest to the project: 

 
1. Vicar Water Country Park 
2. Intake Woods 
3. Sherwood Heath 
 

1.6 The Wildlife Trust are leading on the bid, which has the potential to transform investment 
in the habitats, species and landscape of the Sherwood Forest area, through attracting 
substantial Defra and private funding streams. This is an opportunity to deliver some of 
our shared ambitious aims for species recovery and habitat conservation, restoration and 
re-creation, across multiple partners and landowners. The Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust 
is developing this bid in close partnership with the National Trust and Miner2Major Team, 
on behalf of a wide group of public, private and NGO landowners and organisations, and 
will act as the lead body for the bid. This
[...]
minus any grant funding 
secured jointly by the District Council and the YMCA) to enable Newark United to 
play Step 5 football in Newark for the 2022-2023 season; and   

 
2. That up to £45k be added to the capital programme 22/23 to be funded from 

Change Management reserve. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the two urgency item decisions as detailed above, 

taken under the previous governance arrangements, be noted.  
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.47 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 38



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Performance Improvement Committee held in the Civic 
Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Monday, 13 June 2022 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R White (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor S Carlton, Councillor M Cope, Councillor D Cumberlidge, 
Councillor Mrs L Dales, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, 
Councillor N Mison and Councillor T Wildgust (substitute). 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs E Davis (Committee Member), Councillor P Harris 
(Committee Member) and Councillor J Kellas (Committee Member) 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

3 INTRODUCTION FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Members to the first meeting of the Policy & Performance 
Improvement Committee, setting out the Committee’s remit and purpose.  She 
advised that the Committee would work alongside the Cabinet to support the decision 
making process.  She also noted that the Committee could review and feed into the 
design of Council strategies and policies.  
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF POLICY & PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITT
[...]
 listed all the TENs received. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.45 pm. 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 60



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight 
Charities held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on 
Thursday, 5 May 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
 
Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor 
R Crowe, Councillor J Kellas and Councillor M Skinner 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Cope (Committee Member) and Councillor D Lloyd 
(Committee Member) 

 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that: 
 

(a) the following voting Members declared Interests in Agenda Item No. 
5 – Land Off Cedar Avenue/Lincoln Road, Newark, as elected 
Members of Newark Town Council. 

 
Councillor Rita Crowe 
Councillor Laurence Goff 
Councillor Mathew Skinner 

 
(b) Councillor Robert Crowe as a non-voting Members declared an 

interest in Agenda Item No. 5 – Land off Cedar Avenue/Lincoln Road, 
Newark Town Council. 

 
33 DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 The Chairman advised that due to technological problems the meeting would not be 

livestreamed by the Council. 
 

34 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 January 2022 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
The Chairman informed the meeting that the order of business on the agenda would 
be changed and Agenda Item No. 5 – Land off Cedar Avenue/Lincoln Road, Newark 
would be taken after Agenda Item No. 7 – Promotion of the Trust. 
 

35 URGENCY ITEM - NEWARK R&M CRICKET CLUB PROJECT 
 

 The Committee noted that the urgency item agreed by Members listed on the Minute 
of Decision was to offer the balance of the unallocated reserve of £27,000 to the 
Newark R&M Cricket Club in res
[...]
) that a submission is made to the Charity Commission in 

respect of the potential disposal of Land off Cedar Avenue/Lincoln Road, 
that discussions with the Town Council continue and that further update 
reports are brought to the Trustee Board as required. 

 
38 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 To be confirmed. 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 63


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the meeting held on 17 May 2022
	17.05.22 - Minutes - Appendix A - Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees - Matrix
	17.05.22 - Minutes - Appendix B - Schedule of Members Appointments
	17.05.22 - Minutes - Appendix C - Revised Schedule of Meetings 2022-23

	8 Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees to Political Groups
	19.07.22 - Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees - Appendix A - Matrix

	9 Record of Urgent Decision - Sherwood Forest Landscape Recovery Pilot Bid
	11a Cabinet - 7 June 2022
	11b Policy and Performance Improvement Committee - 13 June 2022
	11c Planning Committee - 10 May 2022
	11d Planning Committee - 9 June 2022
	11e General Purposes Committee - 23 June 2022
	11f Licensing Committee - 23 June 2022
	11g Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight Charities - 5 May 2022



Minutes of the meeting

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 19 July 2022 at 6.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor S Saddington (Chairman)

Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier,
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Cope,
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor Mrs L Dales,
Councillor Mrs E Davis, Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, Councillor
P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor
R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee,
Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison,
Councillor P Peacock, Councillor M Pringle, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow,
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor | Walker, Councillor
K Walker, Councillor T Wendels, Councillor R White and Councillor
T Wildgust

APOLOGIES FOR Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor D Cumberlidge,
ABSENCE: Councillor T Thompson and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead

Prior to the transaction of business, the Council stood in silence in memory of District Councillor
Michael Brown and Robert Hayden who worked in Grounds Maintenance.

17

18

19

20

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers and the Council noted the
interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 11 — Minutes for Noting.

NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND
STREAMED ONLINE

The Chairman advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed
online in accordance with the usual practice.

MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2022

AGREED that that minutes of the Annual Meeting held on 17 May 2022 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mike Pringle to the Council following his success
in the Ollerton Ward by-election held on 30 June 2022.

The Chairman informed the Council that her chosen charity for her Civic Year was to
be Child Bereavement who were based in Newark, but operated across the County
and Lincolnshire. She encouraged Members to purchase raffle tickets following the
meeting, the proceeds of which would go to them.



21

22

23

The Chairman also advised the Council that she had represented the Council at many
events over recent weeks, including the Nottinghamshire County Council Civic Service
at Southwell Minster, the Queens Platinum Jubilee Service and the Lord Lieutenant’s
Garden Party.

The Deputy Leader, Councillor K Girling announced that Newark & Sherwood District
Council had been awarded the Employer Recognition Scheme Gold Award for the
outstanding support for the Armed Forces Community.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor D Lloyd, confirmed that the Council were now in
receipt of the auditor’s report on the London Road Municipal Building entitled
‘Lessons Learnt’. He confirmed that the report would be considered by the Audit &
Governance Committee at their meeting to be held on 27 July 2022, along with a
covering report from officers and an action plan arising from the auditor’s
recommendations.

Councillor D Lloyd stated that the repot rightly focused on ensuring sound governance
and decision making were in place going forward and he welcomed the learning which
was already being acted upon. He reflected that this issue had had a reputational and
financial impact on the Council. The Leader stated that many people had been
affected by this issue and that he was genuinely sorry for this.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE NO.3.1 TO RECEIVE THE PRESENTATION OR THE
DEBATING OF ANY PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL

In accordance with Rule No.3.1 Councillor R Jackson, as the Portfolio Holder for
Cleaner, Safer Greener presented a petition to the Council on behalf of the petition
organiser Mrs Clare Maydew. The petition called for the need to improve kerbside
recycling which should include glass and food waste. The petition had 170 signatures.
Councillor R Jackson welcomed the petition, and confirmed that the Council were
always looking at different items which can be recycled at the kerbside, as well as
encouraging recycling throughout the District.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL

In accordance with Rule No. 15.1, members of the public submitted questions to the
Council. Details of the questions put forward and the responses given from
Councillors R Jackson and D Lloyd are attached as Appendix A to these minutes.

POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON
COMMITTEES TO POLITICAL GROUPS

The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director — Legal & Democratic
Services concerning the allocation of seats on Committees to Political Groups,
following the by-election for the vacancy on the Ollerton Ward held on 30 June 2022.

The proposed allocation of seats was set out in Appendix A to the report. The
proposed allocation was based on 38 Members given the vacancy in the Edwinstowe
& Clipstone Ward.



AGREED (unanimously) that:

(a) the Council agree the allocation of seats to Political Groups in
accordance with Appendix A to the report; and

(b)  three changes be made in the Committee membership as follows:

1. Councillor P Peacock replacing Councillor J Lee stepping on the
Planning Committee;

2. Councillor M Pringle replacing Councillor E Davis on the Policy &
Performance Improvement Committee; and

3. Councillor E Davis being appointed to the Audit & Governance
Committee.

24 RECORD OF URGENT DECISION - SHERWOOD FOREST LANDSCAPE RECOVERY PILOT
BID

In accordance with Part D, Section 6 of the Council’s Constitution the Council received
the urgent decision taken in relation to the Sherwood Forest Landscape Recovery Pilot
Bid. To participate in a bid, being led by the Wildlife Trust, which had the potential to
transform investment in the habitats, species and landscapes of the Sherwood Forest
area, an urgent decision was required given the bid submission date of 24 May 2022.

The urgent decision taken was to approve the inclusion of Intake Wood, Vicar Water
Country Park and Sherwood Heath in the Sherwood Forest Landscape Recovery Bid.

AGREED (unanimously) that the urgency item be noted.

25 MINUTES FOR NOTING

25a  CABINET - 7 JUNE 2022

25b  POLICY AND PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - 13 JUNE 2022

25¢ PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 MAY 2022

25d PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9 JUNE 2022

25e  GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 23 JUNE 2022

25f  LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23 JUNE 2022

25g TRUSTEE BOARD OF THE GILSTRAP AND WILLIAM EDWARD KNIGHT CHARITIES - 5
MAY 2022

25h  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 JULY 2022

25i  CABINET - 12 JULY 2022




Minute No. 19 Community Grant Scheme Awards

Councillor Harris requested that for future meetings, the full details if the community
grants awarded are included as an appendix to the minutes.

Meeting closed at 6.40 pm.

Chairman



